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Region 1 
Northwestern Ohio Community Action 
Commission 
1933 East Second Street 
Defiance, Ohio 43512 
Contact: Deborah A. Gerken 
Telephone: (419) 784-5136 
Email: dgerken@nocac.org  
 
Region 2 
WSOS Community Action Commission 
109 South Front Street 
P.O. Box 590 
Fremont, Ohio 43420 
Contact: Neil McCabe 
Telephone: (419) 334-8911 
Email: njmccabe@wsos.org 
 
Region 3 
Ohio District 5 Area Agency on Aging  
780 Park Avenue West  
Mansfield, Ohio 44906 
Contact: Duana Patton 
Telephone: (419) 524-4144 
Email: dpatton@agingnorthcentralohio.org   
 
Region 4 
The Nord Center 
6140 South Broadway Avenue  
Lorain, Ohio 44053 
Contact: Amy Denger 
Telephone: (440) 204-4160 
Email: adenger@nordcenter.org 
 
Region 5 
Coleman Professional Services  
5982 Rhodes Road 
Kent, Ohio 44240 
Contact: Nelson Burns 
Telephone: (330) 673-1347        
Email: nelson.burns@coleman-
professional.com 
 
Region 6 
Community Action Agency of Columbiana 
County 
7880 Lincole Place   
Lisbon, Ohio 44432 
Contact: Carol Bretz 
Telephone: (330) 424-7221  
Email: bretz@caaofcc.org  

Region 7 
Guernsey, Monroe, Noble Tri-County 
Community Action Committee 
615 North Street  
Caldwell, Ohio 43724 
Contact: Gary Ricer 
Telephone: (740) 732-2388 
Email: ceo@gmncac.org 
 
Region 8 
Washington-Morgan Community Action  
218 Putnam Street 
Marietta, Ohio 45750 
Contact: David Brightbill 
Telephone: (740) 373-3745 
Email: dbrightbill@wmcap.org 
 
Region 9 
Lancaster-Fairfield Community Action 
Agency 
1743 East Main Street 
 P.O. Box 768      
Lancaster, Ohio 43130 
Contact: Kellie Ailes 
Telephone: (740) 653-4146      
Email: kailes@faircaa.org 
 
Region 10 
Salvation Army in Central Ohio  
966 East Main Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43205 
Contact: Major Frank Kirk 
Telephone: (614) 221-6561 
Email: fkirk@use.salvationarmy.org 
 
Region 11 
Findlay Hope House for the Homeless 
1800 North Blanchard Street 
Suite 106 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
Contact: Sammie Rhoades 
Telephone: (419) 427-2848    
Email: hhsammie@woh.rr.com   
 
Region 12 
Lima Allen Council on Community Affairs 
540 South Central Avenue 
Lima, Ohio 45804 
Contact: Jacqueline Fox 
Telephone: (419) 227-2586 
Email: jfox1@lacca.org 
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Region 13 
Community Housing, Inc.  
1100 Wayne Street  
Suite 4001 
Troy, Ohio 45373 
Contact: Dorothy Crusoe 
Telephone: (937) 332-0021 
Email: crusoed@commhousing.org  
 
Region 14 
Warren County Metropolitan Housing 
Authority 
990 East Ridge Drive 
Lebanon, Ohio 45036 
Contact: Jacquie Adkins 
Telephone: (513) 695-3380 
E-mail: jadkins@warrenmha.org 
 
Region 15 
Interfaith Hospitality Network of Springfield 
501 West High Street 
Springfield, Ohio 45506 
Contact: Elaina Bradley 
Telephone: (937) 325-8154 
Email: ebradley@theihn.com 
 
Region 16 
Community Action Commission of Fayette 
County 
1400 U.S. Route 22 North West 
Washington Court House, Ohio 43160 
Contact: Bambi Baughn 
Telephone: (740) 335-7282 
Email: bbaughn@cacfayettecounty.org 
 
Region 17 
Integrated Services of Appalachian Ohio 
11 Graham Drive  
Athens, Ohio 45701 
Contact: Kevin Gillespie 
Telephone: (740) 594-6807 
Email: kgillespie@integratedservice.org   
 
Region 18 
Community Action Committee of Pike County 
941 Market Street 
Piketon, Ohio 45661  
Contact: Ray Roberts 
Telephone: (740) 289-2371 
Email: rayrob@pikecac.org 
 

Cuyahoga County 
Cuyahoga County Office of Homeless 
Services  
310 West Lakeside Avenue 
Suite 500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
Contact: Ruth Gillett  
Telephone: (216) 443-7032 
Email: rgillett@cuyahogacounty.us 
 
Franklin County 
Community Shelter Board  
111 Liberty Street  
Suite 150 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Contact: Michelle Heritage 
Telephone: (614) 221-9195 
Email: mheritage@csb.org 
 
Hamilton County 
Strategies to End Homelessness  
2368 Victory Parkway, Suite 600 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45206 
Contact: Kevin Finn 
Telephone: (513) 263-2780 
Email: kfinn@end-homelessness.org 
 
Lucas County 
Toledo Lucas County Homelessness Board 
1946 North 13th Street 
Toledo, Ohio 43604 
Contact: Deborah Conklin 
Telephone: (419) 244-9440 
Email: dconklin@tlchb.org 
 
Mahoning County 
Catholic Charities Regional Agency 
2401 Belmont Avenue  
Youngstown, Ohio 44505 
Contact: Nancy Voitus 
Telephone: (330) 744-3320 
Email: nvoitus@ccregional.org 
 
Montgomery County 
Montgomery County Community 
Development Office 
451 West Third Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45422 
Contact: Joyce Probst MacAlpine 
Telephone: (937) 225-4218 
Email: macalpinej@mcohio.org 
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Stark County 
Board of Stark County Commissioners 
110 Central Plaza South 
Canton, Ohio 44702 
Contact: Thomas Bernabei 
Telephone: (330) 451-7371 
Email: tmbernabei@co.stark.oh.us 
 
Summit County 
City of Akron, Department of Planning and 
Urban Development 
166 South High Street  
Suite 400 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Contact: John Moore 
Telephone: (330) 375-2090 
Email: JMoore@akronohio.gov 
 
 


